

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 645**

The Aviation Safety (Amendment  
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 6

Amendment of Commission Regulation on third country operators

**Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014 (third country operators)**

**371.** Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014 of 29 April 2014 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to air operations of third country operators pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council is amended in accordance with regulations 372 to 378.

**Amendment of Article 1 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

**372.** In Article 1 (subject matter and scope), for “territory subject to the provisions of the Treaty” substitute “United Kingdom”.

**Amendment of Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

- 373.** In Article 2 (definitions)—
- (a) in point 1, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (b) in point 4, for “a third” substitute “another”.

**Amendment of Article 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

- 374.** In Article 3 (authorisations)—
- (a) for “territory subject to the provisions of the Treaty” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (b) for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.

**Amendment of Article 4 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

**375.** In Article 4 (entry into force), omit paragraphs 2, 3 and 4.

**Further amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

**376.** After Article 4, omit the sentence which begins “This Regulation”.

**Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

**377.**—(1) Annex 1 (Part-TCO) is amended as follows.

(2) In section 1—

- (a) in point TCO.100, for “territory subject to the provisions of the Treaty” substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (b) in points TCO.105 and TCO.110, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) in point TCO.115—
  - (i) in point (a), for “Agency or the Member State in whose territory one of its aircraft has landed” substitute “CAA”;
  - (ii) in point (b), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.

(3) In section 2—

- (a) in point TCO.200—
  - (i) in point (a)—
    - (aa) in point (2), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (bb) in point (4), for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (ii) in point (b), for “territory subject to the provisions of the Treaty”, substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (iii) in point (c), for “Union” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (iv) in points (d) and (e), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) in point TCO.205, for “territory to which the Treaty applies” substitute “United Kingdom”;
- (c) in point TCO.215, for “Agency or the competent authority of the Member State where the aircraft has landed” substitute “CAA”.

(4) In section 3—

- (a) in point TCO.300, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) in point TCO.305(a)—
  - (i) in point (1), in both places it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (ii) in point (2), for the words from “pursuant to” to “of the Council” substitute “under any relevant enactment”;
- (c) in point TCO.315, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (d) in point TCO.320—
  - (i) in point (a)—
    - (aa) in point (3), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (bb) in point (4), for the words from “pursuant to” to the end substitute “under any relevant enactment”;
    - (cc) in point (6), for “territory subject to the provisions of the Treaty” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (ii) in point (b), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
- (e) in point TCO.325, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.

**Amendment of Annex 2 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 452/2014**

**378.**—(1) Annex 2 (Part-ART) is amended as follows.

- (2) In section 1—
  - (a) in point ART.100, for “Member States and the Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (b) in point ART.105, in both places it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (c) omit point ART.110;
  - (d) in point ART.115, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.
- (3) In section 2—
  - (a) in point ART.200—
    - (i) in point (a), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (ii) in point (d)—
      - (aa) in the first sentence, for the words from the start to “Member States,” substitute “The CAA must”;
      - (bb) in the second sentence, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (iii) in point (e), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (b) in point ART.205—
    - (i) in point (a), for the words from “pursuant to” to “Agency” substitute “under any relevant enactment, the CAA”;
    - (ii) in point (b)—
      - (aa) for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
      - (bb) for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”;
    - (iii) in point (c)—
      - (aa) for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
      - (bb) for “Agency’s” substitute “CAA’s”;
    - (iv) omit point (e);
  - (c) in point ART.210—
    - (i) in point (a)—
      - (aa) in the first place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
      - (bb) in point (2), for “EU” substitute “United Kingdom”;
      - (cc) in point (3)(ii), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
      - (dd) in point (5), for the words from “pursuant to” to the end substitute “under any relevant enactment”;
    - (ii) in point (c), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (d) in points ART.215, ART.220, ART.225 and ART.230, in each place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
  - (e) in point ART.235—
    - (i) in the first place it occurs, for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (ii) in point (a)(3), for the words from “a measure” to the end, substitute “an operating ban under any relevant enactment”;
    - (iii) in points (b) to (d), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;
    - (iv) in point (e)—
      - (aa) for “Agency” substitute “CAA”;

- (bb) in point (2), for the words from “pursuant to” to the end substitute “under any relevant enactment”;
- (v) in point (f), for “Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005, the Agency” substitute “any relevant enactment, the CAA”.